# P \$80,00 7098

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BASF SE	09/05/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Abbott GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	Max-Planck-Ring 2
City:	Wiesbaden
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-65205

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7098214
Application Number:	11424739

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)659-0105

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: slawek.mosiolek@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Novak Druce & Quigg LLP
Address Line 1: 1300 Eye Street, NW
Address Line 2: 1000 West Tower

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CHEM 11/424,739 MUHLBAUER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael P. Byrne

Total Attachments: 2

source=11424739-080905-Assignment#page1.tif source=11424739-080905-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021824 FRAME: 0145

500702516

Serial No. 11/424,739

MÜHLBAUER et al.

**49976-02** M/42162-US-DIV

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by BASF SE, formerly named BASF Aktiengesellschaft, (hereinafter "Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in a DOPA-MINE D<sub>3</sub> RECEPTOR LIGANDS OR ANTAGONISTS FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF RENAL FUNCTION DISORDERS, as set forth in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/959,787, now U.S. patent No. US 7,098,214 B1, and in its continuation application U.S. Application Serial No. 11/424,739, as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("U.S. PTO") on November 07, 2001, at Reel/Frame Number 012364 / 0051 (hereinafter "the Invention");

WHEREAS, Abbott GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany, and having a principal place of business at: Max-Planck-Ring 2, D-65205 Wiesbaden, Germany (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's interest in the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and reissues or extensions of said U.S. Application Serial No. 09/959,787, now U.S. patent No. US 7,098,214 B1, or of said U.S. Application Serial No. 11/424,739, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and behoove and the use and behoove of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Invention, or said U.S. Application Serial No. 09/959,787, now U.S. patent No. US 7,098,214 B1, or said U.S. Application Serial No.

080826 - 1 / 2 -

PATENT REEL: 021824 FRAME: 0146

11/424,739, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent for the Inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for the Invention, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND each of the undersigned hereby grants Novak Druce DeLuca + Quigg the power to insert any further identification or other information which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

For Assignor "BASF SE"	For Assignee "Abbott GmbH & Co. KG
Reder W. M. Alleman L	1
Signature	Signature / Signature
ppa. Köster i.V. Weingarten	ppa. S. Zimmermann J. Bachmann
Printed or Typed Name	Printed or Typed Name
Director Senior Counsel IP	Senior Authorised Officers
Title	Title
Sept. 05, 2008	September 09, 2008
Date	Date

Date

080826

**RECORDED: 11/12/2008** 

-2/2-

**PATENT** REEL: 021824 FRAME: 0147